

RECEIVED

02-26-2016

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT
No. 2013AP1724

STATE OF WISCONSIN ex rel.
AMAN SINGH,

Petitioner-Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

PAUL KEMPER, Warden,
Racine Correctional Institution,

Respondent-Respondent-Cross-Petitioner.

On Petition for Review of a Decision of the
Court of Appeals, District II
Appeal from the Circuit Court for Racine County
Honorable Gerald P. Ptacek, presiding
Racine County Circuit Court Case No. 2013CV001540

**REPLY BRIEF OF
PETITIONER-APPELLANT-PETITIONER AMAN SINGH**

Thomas L. Shriner, Jr., Bar No. 1015208
Brett H. Ludwig, Bar No. 1024271
Philip C. Babler, Bar No. 1070437
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
777 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 271-2400
*Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant-Petitioner
Aman Singh*

February 25, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Section 973.198 Is An <i>Ex Post facto</i> Law Because It Changes the Court-Review Standard.	3
II. Section 973.198 Increases Punishments by Delaying the Date When Prisoners Are Released.	5
A. Mr. Singh Was Subject to Section 302.113(2)(b) Rather Than Section 304.06(1)(bg)1.....	7
B. The Section 973.198 Procedure Takes 90 Days Longer Than the Section 302.113(2) Procedure Did.....	10
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATION OF FORM, LENGTH AND ELECTRONIC FILING	17
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

CASES

<i>Bezell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925)	4
<i>Cal. Dep't of Corrections v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995)	4
<i>Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000)	3
<i>Marotz v. Hallman</i> , 2007 WI 89, 302 Wis. 2d 428, 734 N.W.2d 411.....	14
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	3-4
<i>Singh v. Kemper</i> , 2014 WI App 43, 353 Wis. 2d 520, 846 N.W.2d 820.....	9

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 302.113 (2009-10)	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 304.06 (2009-10)	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 973.01 (2009-10)	7-9
Wis. Stat. § 973.198 (2013-14)	<i>passim</i>
